

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) No. 2258/2021

Abdul Rashid Mir.

..... Appellant/petitioner(s)

Through: -

Mr. M. A. Wani, Advocate.

V/s

UT of J&K and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: -

Mr. Syed Musaib, Dy. AG.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

(ORDER)

02.12.2023

In order to buttress his claim that the petitioner was engaged as a labourer by the respondent department in the year 2011, learned counsel for the petitioner vide CM No.6292/2023 has placed on record certain documents. The aforesaid application has been allowed in terms of order dated 18.10.2023.

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks time to take instructions in the matter and file a supplementary affidavit as regards the said documents. Needful be done by next date of hearing.

In the reply filed by the respondents it has been submitted that legitimately due wages of the petitioner were offered to him by the respondent-department but he has refused to receive the same. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that at present the petitioner is prepared to receive the dues from the respondents whatever found due by the respondent-department without prejudice to his rights and contentions raised in the petition.

Accordingly, the respondents are directed to release the wages which according to them are due to the petitioner by next date of hearing. This shall however, be without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the petitioner raised in the petition.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has made a further submission that the petitioner would confine this writ petition only to the relief relating to the release of wages.

Be listed on 21st February, 2024.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

SRINAGAR
02.12.2023
"Abdul Rashid"

