

[Type here]

Item No.49  
Regular List

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND  
LADAKHAT SRINAGAR**

**WP(C) No.2258/2021**

**ABDUL RASHID MIR** **...PETITIONER(S)**

Mr. Ali Mohammad Dar, Advocate.

Vs.

**UT OF J&K & ORS.** **...RESPONDENT(S)**

Through: Mr. Syed Musaib, Dy. AG.

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE**

**(ORDER)(ORAL)**

**29.07.2024**

1) Vide CM No.6292/2023, which has been allowed vide order dated 18.10.2023, the petitioner has placed on record certain documents which, *prima facie*, go on to show that even in the years 2022-2023, the petitioner was working as a casual labourer with the respondents.

2) Vide order dated 02.12.2023 passed by this Court, the respondents were directed to file a supplementary affidavit as regards the authenticity of the documents placed on record by the petitioner but needful has not been done by the respondents.

3) In the interests of justice, one last opportunity is granted to the respondents to file the requisite affidavit and to produce the original record corresponding to the period for which the copies of muster rolls have been placed on record by the petitioner. Needful be done positively

by the next date of hearing, failing which an adverse inference will be drawn against the respondents.

4) Be listed on **28.08.2024**.

**(SANJAY DHAR)**  
**JUDGE**

**Srinagar**  
29.07.2024  
*“Bhat Altaf-Secy”*